
From: scott.lamoureux@queensu.ca
To: Phyllis Beaulieu
Subject: Re: 3BC-CBA1015 Approved Licence
Date: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 10:06:21 AM
Attachments: Spill Plan Lamoureux ammended.pdf

Dear Phyllis,

Thank you for the attached licence.  I have reviewed the comments sent from other
agencies and the terms of the licence.  As required in Section H, part 2, I am
attaching an amended Spill Plan to reflect the required additions within the 30 day
period.

In the monitoring requirements set out in Section J, we will collect the information
requested.  However, I am not clear regarding the water quality sampling for the
lake under the ice.  We do not have resources or expertise to sample for metals and
trace contaminants like mercury.  We are simply drilling with an auger through the
ice to gain access to the water for sampling and measurement.  There are no drilling
fluids or materials used or recirculated with this system, and it is identical to models
used by residents for ice fishing.  The correspondence from the NWB Technical
Advisor suggested he thought we were drilling with other equipment and he
specifically mentioned drilling fluids.

Sincerely,
Scott

----- Original Message -----
From: Phyllis Beaulieu <licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org>
Date: Sunday, June 13, 2010 2:30 pm
Subject: 3BC-CBA1015 Approved Licence
To: Scott Lamoureux <scott.lamoureux@queensu.ca>
Cc: Alice Baker <avativutnunavut@gmail.com>, City of Iqaluit
<info@city.iqaluit.nu.ca>, CLEY <cleypermits@GOV.NU.CA>, DFO Amy Liu
<Amy.Liu@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, DFO David Balint <dave.balint@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>,
DFO Eric Kan <Eric.Kan@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, DFO Gary Cooper <gary.cooper@DFO-
MPO.GC.CA>, DFO George Fenn <George.Fenn@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, DFO Jane
Tymoshuk <jane.tymoshuk@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, DFO Loriena Melnick
<Loriena.Melnick@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, DFO Nicola Johnson <nicola.johnson@DFO-
MPO.GC.CA>, DFO Sarah Olivier <sarah.olivier@DFO-MPO.GC.CA>, EC Environment
Canada <EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca>, EC Paula Smith <paula.c.smith@ec.gc.ca>, GN Ken
Klassen <kklassen@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-CGS Bhabesh Roy <Broy@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-
CGS Bill Westwell <BWestwell@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-CGS Grant Scott
<gscott@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-CGS Patricio Fuentes <PFuentes@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-CGS
Rosemary Kilpatrick <rkilpatrick1@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-CGS Roy Green
<rgreen@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE Allison Loder <ALoder@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE
Dee Karadag <dkaradag@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE Froydis Reinhart
<freinhart@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE Ian Rumbolt <IRumbolt@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE
Mike Mifflin <MMifflin@GOV.NU.CA>, GN-DOE Robert Eno <REno@GOV.NU.CA>,
GN-HSS Peter Workman <PWorkman@GOV.NU.CA>, Hamlet of Arctic Bay
<sao_ab@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Cape Dorset <muncdsao@capedorset.ca>, Hamlet
of Clyde River <saoclyde2005@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Grise Fiord
<gfsao@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Hall Beach <sao_hbhamlet@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of
Igloolik <igloolik@magma.ca>, Hamlet of Kimmirut <saokim@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of
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Cape Bounty Arctic Watershed Observatory, Melville Island 
Spill Contingency Plan 


 
 
Applicant: Scott Lamoureux, Associate Professor, Queen's University 
Contact information: scott.lamoureux@queensu.ca, 613-533-6033, fax 613-533-6122  
 
Plan was prepared: March 24, 2010 and is effective until August 31, 2015.  Amended 
version to reflect NWB and external comments received prepared June 30, 2010 
 
Site: Cape Bounty area (75 deg 55' N, 109 deg 30' W), south central Melville Island 
 
The project will make use of a seasonal field camp near Cape Bounty in the vicinity of a 
viable air strip and a stream and lake that will be used for a source of drinking water.  The 
following types of fuel will be used on site: gasoline (stored in CSA approved 19L jerry 
cans and standard 205 L sealed plastic containers (jerry cans)), diesel fuel (stored in 
standard barrels) and propane (stored in CSA approved 40 lb pressurized cylinders). This 
document outlines the organization of the response, the plan for initial response, reporting 
procedures in the event of a spill, and spill kits maintained on site. 
 
All fuel barrels supplied by PCSP have an MSDS label and MSDS sheets are kept for 
fuel. 
 
Spill Prevention Measures: 
 All fuel will be stored > 100 m from a water course in approved containers.  All fuel 


will be stored on an impermeable containment system with capacity to store >400 l 
(two barrels) leakage.  


 Fuel transfer will be via hand pump in the containment area collect spills and spill 
absorbent will immediately proximate and deployed to absorb any spills.  


 All refueling with gasoline will occur > 100 m away from water courses and with a 
portable tarp and absorbant to collect spills.  


 Propane will not spill but care will be taken to avoid the release of gas.  
 All empty fuel containers will be removed by aircraft. Remaining fuel will be 


documented with coordinates and amounts and reported to PCSP Resolute (the 
provider).  


 As this is to be a multiyear project, unused fuel will be used in subsequent years, but 
all fuel will be removed at the end of the project.  


 We will carry spare fuel in approved containers and fill with spouts while en route 
with snow machines or ATVs.  Further, we travel with a spare empty container 
available to retain fuel from any container that might leak or fail. 


 
Response Organization: The first person on the site will (1) assess the spill situation, (2) 
immediately contact the designated person in charge (PIC) in camp and provide all 
information about the spill.  Upon receiving this information, the PIC will recommend a 
course of action according to the following procedure:  
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(a) Evaluates the scale of the spill.  
(b) Activates the initial response plan.  
(c) Implements the spill response plan including containment, recovery, remediation, and 
disposal operations.  
(d) Calls NT-NU 24-HOUR SPILL REPORT LINE. TEL: (867) 920-8130. FAX: (867) 
873-6924 as soon as possible to report the spill and provide initial incident details. A 
Spill Report Form will be faxed to (867) 873-6924.  A satellite phone is available in 
camp for immediate use   
(e) Gathers relevant information and submits a detailed spill report to the applicable 
regulatory agencies as soon as possible upon return to Resolute, or no later than thirty 
(30) days after the initial reporting of the spill.  
 
 
Initial Response Plan 
The first person at the site will ensure safety of himself and those near the site. Next 
she/he will notify the PIC about the spill. 
 
Gasoline:  
If possible and safety permits, stop the flow and eliminate ignition sources. No smoking 
is permitted when responding to a gasoline spill. Use particulate sorbent material to soak 
up the spill. All contaminated water, snow/ice, soils, clean up supplies, and absorbent 
materials will be stored in closed, labeled containers. The containers will be stored in 
ventilated ares away from incompatible materials. 
 
Diesel : 
If possible, and safety permits, stop the flow and extinguish any ignition sources.  No 
smoking is permitted when responding to a diesel spill.  Sorbant material will be used to 
soak up the spill.  All contaminated material will be stored in a closed container, labeled 
and stored in a safe location in the containment area. 
 
Propane:  
If possible and safety permits, eliminate all ignition sources. No smoking is permitted 
when responding to a propane release. Do not attempt to contain or remove release. No 
disposal is required, as it cannot be contained once it has been released.  
 
Reporting Procedure:  
1. Report IMMEDIATELY using the 24 hour Spill Report Line. 24 HOUR SPILL 
REPORT LINE (867) 920-8130  
2. Fill out "SPILL REPORT" form as soon as possible and as completely as possible after 
making the initial report. 
3. Where FAX is available, follow up by sending a copy of the spill Report to FAX # 
(867) 873-6924  
4.  If telephone communication is not immediately available, the spill will be 
communicated to the Base Manager at PCSP via radio. 
5. The INAC Manager of Field Operations at (867) 975-4295 will also be notified as soon 
as possible.  







 
 
 
Spill Kits:  
We will have a spill kit at the containment location for immediate use, and travel with 
spill material with vehicles. Each kit will be inspected by the PIC before heading to 
camp. Spill kits will contain : 
-  disposable 5 mil polyethylene bags.  
- 17' x 19' x absorbent sheets  
-  absorbent socks 
-  PVC oil resistant gloves  
-  splash protective goggles.  
 
Person in Charge in camp : 
May 25-June 28; Scott Lamoureux, Associate Professor, Department of Geography 
Queen’s University, 613-533-6033, scott.lamoureux@queensu.ca 
June 28-August 20 : Johann Wagner, Postdoctoral Researcher, Department of 
Geography, Queen’s University, 613-533-6030. 
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REPORT NUMBER


____-____________


A


NT-NU 24-HOUR SPILL REPORT LINE
TEL: (867) 920-8130 
FAX: (867) 873-6924


EMAIL: spills@gov.nt.ca


NT-NU SPILL REPORT
Oil, gasoline, chemicals and other hazardous materials


Report date: Month – Day – Year


B
Occurrence date: Month – Day – Year


Report time


Occurrence time


£ Original spill report, 


or


£ Update # __________________ 
to the original spill report


D
Geographic place name or distance and direction from named location


E
Latitude


DEGREES	 MINUTES	S ECONDS


Region


£ NWT        £ Nunavut        £ Adjacent jurisdiction or ocean


F
Responsible party OR vessel name Responsible party address or office location


G
Any contractor involved Contractor address or office location


H


Product spilled Quantity in litres, kilograms or cubic metres


Second product spilled (if applicable) Quantity in litres, kilograms or cubic metres


U.N. number


U.N. number


Area of contamination in square metres


Hazards to persons, property or equipment


Spill cause


Describe any assistance required


I
Spill source


Factors affecting spill or recovery


J


K


Additional information, comments, actions proposed or taken to contain, recover or dispose of spilled product and contaminated materials


L
Reported to Spill Line by Position Employer Location calling from Telephone


M
Any alternate contact Position Employer Alternate contact 


location


Alternate telephone


N
Received at Spill Line by Position


Station operator


Employer Location called


Yellowknife, NT


Report Line number


(867) 920-8130


Agency


Lead agency


First support agency


Second support agency


Third support agency


Contact name Contact time Remarks


Lead agency  £ EC   £ CCG   £ GNWT   £ GN   £ ILA   £ INAC   £ NEB   £ TC Significance  £ minor  £ major  £ unknown File status  £ open  £ closed


REPORT LINE USE ONLY


REPORT LINE USE ONLY


C
LAND USE PERMIT NUMBER (If applicable) water Licence NUMBER (if applicable)


PAGE 1 OF ______


LONGITUDE


DEGREES	 MINUTES	S ECONDS





		Report Date: 

		Report Time: 

		Original Spill Report: 

		Update: 

		Update Number: 

		Occurrence Date: 

		Occurrence Time: 

		Land Use Permit Number: 

		Water Licence Number: 

		Geographic Place Name: 

		Text12: 

		Region NU: 

		Text14: 

		Lattitude, degrees: 

		Lattitude, minutes: 

		Lattitude, seconds: 

		Longitude, degrees: 

		Longitude, minutes: 

		Longitude, seconds: 

		Responsible Party: 

		Responsible Party Office: 

		Contractor: 

		Contractor office location: 

		Product Spilled: 

		Quantity in Litres, kg: 

		UN Number: 

		Second Product: 

		Second Quantity: 

		Second UN Number: 

		Spill Source: 

		Spill Cause: 

		Area of Contamination: 

		Factors affecting spill: 

		Assistance: 

		Text13: 

		Spill line employer: 

		Reported by: 

		Position: 

		Employer: 

		Location calling from: 

		Telephone: 

		Alternate contact: 

		Alternate position: 

		Alternate employer: 

		Alternate contact location: 

		Alternate Telephone: 

		Report #1: 

		Report #2: 

		Received by: 

		Text29: 

		EC: 

		CCG: 

		GNWT: 

		GN: 

		ILA: 

		INAC: 

		NEB: 

		TC: 

		Minor: 

		Major: 

		Unknown: 

		File open: 

		File closed: 

		Lead Agency: 

		Lead contact: 

		Lead remarks: 

		First agency: 

		First support contact: 

		First support remarks: 

		Second agency: 

		Second support contact: 

		Second support remarks: 

		Third agency: 

		Third contact: 

		Third support remarks: 

		Page number: 







Pangnirtung <pang_sao@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Pond Inlet
<hamletpond_sao@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Qikiqtarjuaq <munqik@qiniq.com>,
Hamlet of Resolute Bay <hamletsao@qiniq.com>, Hamlet of Sanikiluaq
<sanisao@qiniq.com>, HTO Arctic Bay <hto_ab@qiniq.com>, HTO Cape Dorset
<aiviq_hunters@qiniq.com>, HTO Clyde River <htoclyde@qiniq.com>, HTO Grise
Fiord <gfiviq_hta@qiniq.com>, HTO Hall Beach <hbhta@qiniq.com>, HTO Igloolik
<igloolik_hto@qiniq.com>, HTO Iqaluit <amrok@qiniq.com>, HTO Kimmirut
<kimmiruthto@qiniq.com>, HTO Pangnirtung <panghta@qiniq.com>, HTO Pond
Inlet <htopond@qiniq.com>, HTO Qikiqtarjuaq <harrydalookie@yahoo.ca>, HTO
Resolute Bay <rbhta@qiniq.com>, HTO Sanikiluaq <sanihta@qiniq.com>, INAC
Bryan Rayner <Bryan.Rayner@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, INAC Andrea Cull
<Andrea.Cull@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, INAC Andrew Keim <Andrew.Keim@inac-
ainc.gc.ca>, INAC David Abernethy <david.abernethy@ainc-inac.gc.ca>, INAC Ian
Parsons <Ian.Parsons@inac.gc.ca>, INAC Jeff Mercer <Jeff.Mercer@inac-
ainc.gc.ca>, INAC LouAnn Cornacchio <LouAnn.Cornacchio@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, INAC
Peter Kusugak <Peter.Kusugak@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, INAC Spencer Dewar
<Spencer.Dewar@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, INAC Tanya Trenholm <Tanya.Trenholm@inac-
ainc.gc.ca>, Makik <makikuranium@gmail.com>, NIRB Info <info@nirb.ca>, NIRB
Ryan Barry <rbarry@nirb.ca>, NIRB Sophia Granchinho <sgranchinho@nirb.ca>,
NPC Annie Ollie <annollie@npc.nunavut.ca>, NPC Bobby Suluk
<bsuluk@npc.nunavut.ca>, NPC Brian Aglukark <aglukark@npc.nunavut.ca>, NPC
Conformity <conformity@npc.nunavut.ca>, NPC Jayko Alooloo
<jayko@npc.nunavut.ca>, NPC Tommy Owlijoot <towlijoot@npc.nunavut.ca>, NTI
Carson Gillis <cgillis@ntilands.com>, NTI George Hakongak
<ghakongak@tunngavik.com>, NTI Jeannie Ehaloak
<jeannie_ehaloak@ntilands.com>, NTI Keith Morrison <kmorrison@ntilands.com>,
David Hohnstein <dts@nunavutwaterboard.org>, Don Carr
<dcarr@nunavutwaterboard.org>, NWB Karlette Tunaley
<ktunaley@tlaconsultants.ca>, Sean Joseph <sjoseph@nunavutwaterboard.org>,
NWB Steve Lines <slines@tlaconsultants.ca>, PC Jane Chisholm
<jane.chisholm@pc.gc.ca>, QIA Matthew Akavak <landofficer@qia.ca>, QIA Nigel
Qaumariaq <environment@qia.ca>, QIA Salamonie Shoo <landadmin@qia.ca>, QIA
Stephen Bathory <landsdirector@qia.ca>, QIK Health Wanda Joy
<wjoy@GOV.NU.CA>

> Attached is a copy of the approved water licence for the above.
> Regards,
> 
> Phyllis Beaulieu
> Manager of Licensing
> Nunavut Water Board
> P.O. Box 119
> Gjoa Haven, NU  X0B 1J0
> Phone:  (867) 360-6338, Ext. 26
> Fax:  (867) 360-6369
> Email:  licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org
> 
>


